
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 18th July, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 

2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. The Brocklehurst Centre - Future Options (Pages 11 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report on the future of the Brocklehurst Centre and the future of 

dementia day opportunities in Macclesfield.  
 

6. Financial incentives to support smoking cessation (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
 

To consider a report which seeks a decision on whether to implement a financial 
incentive scheme as a pilot project. 
 

7. Terms of Reference for the Place Partnership Committee (Pages 57 - 90) 
 
 To note the new governance arrangements for local Health and Care services, and to 

support the Terms of Reference for the new Place Partnership Board. 
 

8. Trailblazer Blazer Programme Update   
 
 To receive an oral update on the Trailblazer Programme – Adult Social Care Reform. 

 
9. Update on Public Health Grant (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
 

To receive an update report summarising the allocation of the public health ring 
fenced grant to key areas of spend over the last 3 years. 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 97 - 100) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
11. Minutes of Sub-Committee (Pages 101 - 112) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following sub-committee of the Adults and Health  

Committee 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

- 22 March 2022 
- 21 June 2022 

 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


Membership:  Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, 
L Jeuda, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), D Murphy, J Rhodes (Chair), R Vernon, 
J  Weatherill and N Wylie 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 30th May, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, A Kolker, 
D Murphy, R Vernon, J  Weatherill, N Wylie and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adult, Health and Integration 
(Attended virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Turner, Public Health Consultant 
Deborah Upton, Senior Lawyer, Governance (Attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 

Dr  Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Evans. Councillor 
D Edwardes attended as substitute. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



5 PLACE PARTNERSHIP BOARD UPDATE  
 
The committee considered a report which noted the progress on the new 
governance arrangements for local Health and Care services. The  
committee were asked to consider and comment on the proposed joint  
scrutiny arrangements for Cheshire & Merseyside and approve the 
amended ‘Protocol for the establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements in Cheshire and Merseyside’.  
 
The Committee heard that the joint health scrutiny arrangements would 
collectively take on the statutory responsibility to oversee and scrutinise 
the operation of the ICS at Cheshire and Merseyside level or any part of it, 
where more than one authority was affected.   
 
There was extensive debate on how the figures on political balance had 
been arrived at, and members were advised that the Committ
[...]
 Income for Journey First and Parents First to make it clear 
that this funding was administered from the Department of Work and 
Pensions. 
 
Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 
following: 

- Had conversations started following the publication of the Newton 
report in respect of adult social care fees and the difficulties 
experienced with the care market; 

- Public Health Grant – Were there specific things that this would be 
spent on. 

 
It was agreed that a summary of the Newton report would be brought to 
committee and considered as part of the implementation of policy going 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) that :- 
 

1. The decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health Committee be noted. 

2. The supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 

Appendix B, Tables A and B of the report be noted. 

3. The supplementary estimates set out in Appendix B, Table C of the 

report be noted. 

4. That the Adults and Health Committee recommend to Council to 

approve the supplementary estimate set out in Appendix B, 

Table D of the report. 

5. The financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C of the 

report be noted. 

7 PROVIDING FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO SUPPORT SMOKING 
CESSATION  
 
The Committee received a report which sought the views of the Adults and 
Health Committee on the appropriateness of commencing a project to test 
the effectiveness of using financial incentives to stop smoking. 
 
The report outlined the issues and evidence in respect of a scheme based 
on financial incentives.  
 

Page 7



There was extensive debate and concerns were raised by some Members 
in respect of the pilot being susceptible to abuse. Members provided 
comments and questions which included: 
 

- Should people be provided with financial incentives to give up 
smoking; 

- Neither drug users or alc
[...]
ategy.  
 
Councillor R Vernon left the meeting and did not return. 
 

9 UPDATE ON THE LEARNING DISABILITIES CONFERENCE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Learning Disabilities 
Conference scheduled for 20 June at Cranage Hall. There had been a 
good uptake on providers and the day would include presentations, market 
stalls, music with the theme focusing on the past, present, and future. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

10 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
The committee considered its appointments to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board, with one member to be nominated by the committee to each. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously)  
 

1. That Councillor J Rhodes be appointed to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board as one its three voting councillors. 

2. That Councillor A Moran be appointed to the Joint Extra Care 
Housing Management Board as one of the council’s three members 
represented on the Board. 

 
11 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work 
programme, dates to be confirmed: 
 

- Day Opportunities Strategy Delivery Plan; 
- A quarterly report be brought to committee on the progress of the 

Day Opportunities Strategy Delivery Plan following each meeting of 
the Project Delivery Group. 
 

It was agreed that the Fair Cost of Care Market Sustainability Plan item 
scheduled for July would include the following: 
 

- Economic justification of agency social workers rather than 
Cheshire East workers; 

Page 9



- Newton report summary. 
 
A suggestion was made that members may find it useful to attend a site 
visit or a virtual tour as part of the Brocklehurst Centre item which was 
scheduled for the 18 July committee. It was noted that the Economy & 
Growth committee would also be considering this item so a request for a 
cross Council approach to that area be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments outlined above 
 

12 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Following a question in respect of quoracy at the meeting of the Cheshire 
East Health and Wellbeing Board it was agreed that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 March 2022 would be brought back to the next Adults 
and Health Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
22 March 2022 be brought to the 18 July Adults and Health Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.39 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 10



   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18 July 2022 
 

Report Title: The Brocklehurst Centre – Future Options 
 

Report of: Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning  
 

Report Reference No: AH/05/2022-23 
 

Ward(s) Affected: Macclesfield and surrounding wards 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 A consultation and engagement process has been undertaken on the future of 

the Brocklehurst Centre and the future of dementia day opportunities in 

Macclesfield. 

 

1.2 This report will detail the steps taken as part of the consultation and the key 

findings that have emerged during the consultation period. 

 

1.3 The findings and evidence obtained will support a recommendation on the 

future of the Brocklehurst Centre, which will determine the best way to support 

people with dementia in Macclesfield who access day opportunities, both now 

and in the future  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The Brocklehurst Centre provides a day service for adults living with 

dementia in Macclesfield and the surrounding areas, with a capacity of 10 

places per day. 

2.2. COVID 19 has severely impacted on the ability of day opportunities services 

to operate at full capacity and some services (including The Brocklehurst 

Centre) have remained closed, where the buildings have been unable to 

facilitate safe social distancing for the individuals who attend.  

2.3. Over this period the assessed needs of many of those who accessed the 

Brocklehurst Centre prior to closure have advanced. 6 people have gone 

into residential care, and two are deceased. As a result, only 4 of the 12 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



   

OFFICIAL 

people who attended prior to March 2020 are currently accessing 

alternative day services or would be able to do so. 

2.4. A consultation and engagement process took place between February and 

May 2022, with a wide range of stakeholders. This included people who 

access the service and their carers, staff, trade unions, local councillors, 

and a wider public consultation on dementia day services in Macclesfield. 

2.5. Some of the key themes and feedback from the consultation when 

considering future service provision, have centred around social interaction 

and friendship being important factors for people who attend dementia day 

opportunities. Having a safe and secure building is also a key consideration, 

as well as helpful, friendly, and highly trained staff.  The service being local 

and accessible to people in Macclesfield was another key factor for people 

who attend and their carers.  

2.6. Throughout the consultation nobody has formally objected to the potential 

closure of the Brocklehurst Centre.  

2.7. We will also be using the findings from the consultation to shape future day 

opportunities for people to use. 

2.8. Considering the current closure, several potential options around the 

Brocklehurst Centre have been proposed. The Council needs to consider 

what is the best way in the future to provide support to those who access 

day opportunities at The Brocklehurst Centre  

2.9. Based on the feedback from stakeholders the recommended option would 

be to close the provision of day opportunities at The Brocklehurst Centre 

and re
[...]
ms, 
outcomes, operational issues 
as appropriate and how it fits in 
with the wider aims of the 
organisation)   
 
Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/ plan/ function/ policy/ 
procedure/ service 

This EIA is focused on a consultation around the future of The Brocklehurst Centre 

The Brocklehurst Centre provides a day service for adults living with dementia in Macclesfield and the 

surrounding area. 

COVID 19 has severely impacted on the ability of day opportunities services to operate at full capacity 

and some services (including The Brocklehurst Centre) have remained closed, where the buildings have 

been unable to facilitate safe social distancing for the individuals who attend.  

Considering the current closure, several potential options for consultation around The Brocklehurst Centre 

have been proposed. The Council needs to consider what is the best way in the future to provide support 

to those who access day opportunities at The Brocklehurst Centre.  

This proposal aligns with the future strategic vision for day opportunities in Cheshire East and the priorities 

within the Cheshire East Corporate Plan 2021-2025 by improving services closer to home for those with 

dementia and making the best use of community assets through communication and engagement with 

local people. 

Consultation 

A consultation with stakeholders on several potential options for the future of The Brocklehurst Centre 

and dementia day services in Macclesfield has been undertaken between February-May 2020 

Who are the main stakeholders, 
and have they been engaged 
with?   
(e.g. general public, employees, 
Councillors, partners, specific 
audiences, residents) 

- Ward Members (Macclesfield) 

- People who currently access The Brocklehurst Centre  

- Carers/family members of those who access The Brocklehurst Centre 

- Care4CE Staff working at The Brocklehurst Centre 

- Residents in the local area (Macclesfield) who may have a view or opinion on any future 

use i
[...]
the most important things (1 mention).  

Recommendations 

Whilst this report provides a good overview on what is important to people when considering 

dementia day care options, the response received overall to the survey was low. The research and 

consultation team recommend that continued regular engagement is undertaken with current users 

of dementia day services in Macclesfield as part of service monitoring reviews on how day services 

are delivered. This will ensure that users can continue to shape services and contribute to their 

ongoing development.  

1

4

2

4

4

7

10

5

3

7

7

9

6

8

3

8

6

4

3

4

7

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
Services to be provided in the persons own

home (18)

A reminiscence room with items and furniture
from bygone eras (17)

Day opportunities should provide access to
local community (day trips etc) (18)

A safe, secure and clean environment in a new
modern building (18)

Secure garden/outdoor space

Access to specialist equipment that is needed
to keep people safe (18)

A service that is local and easily accessible
(18)

Extremely important Very important Somewhat important

Not so important Not at all important Unsure / Don't Know

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18 July 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Providing Financial Incentives to Support Smoking 
Cessation 

 
Report of: 

 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health, and Integration 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/31/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. On 30 May 2022, the committee considered a report summarising the 

evidence for the effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of financial incentive 

schemes in helping people to successfully quit smoking and agreed to 

receive this subsequent report, which seeks a decision from the committee 

on whether to implement a financial incentive scheme as a pilot projec
[...]
e 

a significant impact on the health and wellbeing of Cheshire East residents. 

4.5. The recently published ‘Khan Review: making smoking obsolete’9 states 

that the current rate of decline needs to be accelerated by 40% to achieve 

the government’s smokefree 2030 target and that we must “go faster”, “be 

bolder” and “do more to protect future generations”. The review includes a 

specific recommendation to provide financial incentives to support pregnant 

women to quit smoking. 

                                            
7 Pan Cheshire Child Deaths Overview Panel. ‘Annual Report 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021’ 
Access here 
8 Chamberlain, C. et al. 2017. Access here  
9 Khan. 2022. ‘The Khan Review: making smoking obsolete’ Access here 

Page 45

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s95622/Pan%20Cheshire%20Child%20Death%20Overview%20Panel%20Annual%20Report%202020-21%20DRAFT%20v2.pdf
https://www.cochranelibrary.com/cdsr/doi/10.1002/14651858.CD001055.pub5/full
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-khan-review-making-smoking-obsolete


 

OFFICIAL 

4.6. There is robust evidence, including a Cochrane review10 and National 

Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidance11, that financial 

incentives increase smoking quit rates. Evidence shows that people are 

around 50% more likely to quit with incentives. In pregnant women 

specifically, the likelihood of quitting is doubled. 

4.7. The plateauing of smoking rates locally and lack of recent progress towards 

meeting national smoking targets demonstrates the case for Cheshire East 

Council to take innovative action to protect the health and wellbeing of its 

residents and help to meet these important targets. 

4.8. The recommendation put forward in this report - to put in place a pilot 

scheme of providing financial incentives to support pregnant women and 

other smokers in their households to quit smoking - would help the council 

to achieve its central cor
[...]
n Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Dr Steven Michael, Cheshire East Partnership 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 

 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Cheryl Coppell, Local Government Association (Attended virtually by 
Microsoft Teams) 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Sue Pilkington, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children, CCG 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Thirumurugan, Designated Doctor for Safeguarding Children and Child 
Deaths - Cheshire East, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Lawyer (Attended virtually by Microsoft 
Teams) 
Councillor Sam Webster, Nottingham City Council (Attended virtually by 
Microsoft Teams) 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention 

 
 
Prior to the first item the Chair welcomed Mark Wilkinson, the designate 
Cheshire East Place Director to the meeting. 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Lorraine O’Donnell, Denise 
Frodsham, Chris Hart, Dr Patrick Kearns, Clare Watson, Dr Andrew 
Wilson, and Deborah Woodcock. 
 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention attended 
as a substitute. 
 

Public Document PackPage 107



2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 18th July, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, A Critchley, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, A Kolker, D Murphy, 
J  Weatherill, N Wylie and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer (Attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Pete Kelleher, Head of Service (Care4CE) 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner (Attended virtually via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Turner, Public Health Consultant (Attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Deborah Upton, Senior Lawyer, Governance 

Dr  Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Evans (Councillor 
D Edwardes attended as a substitute) and Councillor P Butterill. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 



17 THE BROCKLEHURST CENTRE - FUTURE OPTIONS  
 
The committee considered a report detailing the steps taken as part of the 
consultation and the key findings that have emerged during the 
consultation period on the future of the Brocklehurst Centre and the future 
of dementia day opportunities in Macclesfield. 
 
A presentation provided a virtual walk through for members of both 
facilities and outlined the benefits the facility be relocated to the Mayfield 
Centre. The committee heard that COVID 19 had severely impacted on 
the ability of day opportunities services to operate at full capacity and 
some services (including The Brocklehurst Centre) remained closed, 
where the buildings have been unable to facilitate safe social distancing 
for the individuals who attend.  
 
Following the consultation process, based on the feedback from 

stakeholders the recommended option would be to close the provision of 

day opportunities at The Brocklehurst Centre and relocate the service to a 

dedicated dementia unit within the Mayfield Centre. 

Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 

following: 

- Potential development of the site in future; 

- Would the equipment and furniture from the Brocklehurst Centre be 

used elsewhere; 

- Concerns around anti-social behaviour if the Brocklehurst Centre 

was closed; 

- Due to an ageing population was there confidence that the facility at 

Mayfield would be flexible enough and be able to adapt to meet 

people’s needs; 

- Consideration to be given to carer’s needs as well as those people 

using the facility; 

- Reassurance was sought that the correct message would be 

communicated to residents, that Cheshire East had a continued 

commitment to day care, and that the reasons for the closure were 

clearly outlined. 

- There would be opportunities in the future to look at the 

Brocklehurst Centre site and what it could be used for from a social 

care perspective. 

Members were sympathetic towards the proposed closure of the 

Brocklehurst Centre but agreed that it had served its purpose and the 

Mayfield Centre was best placed to meet the needs of those people using 

the service and their families and carers. 

 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

 

That the provision of day opportunities at The Brocklehurst Centre be 

closed and the service to The Mayfield Centre. 



The committee adjourned for a short break. 

 
18 FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO SUPPORT SMOKING CESSATION  

 
The committee had previously considered a discussion paper summarising 
the evidence for the effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of financial 
incentive schemes in helping people to successfully quit smoking and 
agreed to receive a subsequent report at the 18 July meeting which sought 
a decision on whether to implement a financial incentive scheme as a pilot 
project. 
 
Since the last report the following highlights were outlined by the Director 
of Public Health: 
 

- The publication of the ‘Khan Review: making smoking obsolete’ 

which stated that the current rate of decline needed to be 

accelerated by 40% to achieve the government’s smokefree 2030 

target. The review included a specific recommendation to provide 

financial incentives to support pregnant women to stop smoking. 

- The ‘All Together Fairer’ report which highlighted that in terms of 

smoking at delivery rate Cheshire East is an outlier compared to 

some parts of the country. 

- The Child Death Overview Panel annual report presented at the 

Health and Wellbeing Board highlighted the risks of smoking and 

reported that smoking was one of the top five modifiable risk factors 

for preventing avoidable child death in Cheshire. 

- There was clear evidence from the Cochrane review that financial 

incentive schemes work to reduce the number of people who 

smoke. 

 
Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 

following: 

- Sought reassurance that there were processes in place to prevent 

people defrauding the system; 

- Had the geographical area for the pilot been identified yet; 

- Were reasons identified as to why Cheshire East was an outlier; 

- How would success of the pilot project be measured; 

- Would money be better spent elsewhere to prevent people starting 

smoking; 

- Clarification was sought in respect of if other members of the 

household did not partake in the project would this mean pregnant 

women would be excluded from the project; 

- Understood reasons for some scepticism of the pilot project but 

overall supportive of any method that resulted in a reduction in 

smoking. 

 



RESOLVED: 

That the Adults and Health Committee agreed to the undertaking of a pilot 

scheme of providing financial incentives to support pregnant women and 

other smokers in their household to quit smoking.  

19 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE PLACE PARTNERSHIP 
COMMITTEE  
 
The committee received a report which provided an update on the new 
governance arrangements for local Health and Care services and were 
asked to support the Terms of Reference for the new Place Partnership 
Board. 
 
The Place Partnership Board was comprised of three parts sitting together 
as one Committee; the ICB Committee, the S75 Committee and the 
Consultative Forum.  The Section 75 Committee and the ICB 
Committee/Director had both been agreed and the Terms of Reference 
are the final part of the Place Partnership Board. 
 
In practice, decisions would be made by the ICB Director or the ICB, and 
the S75 Committee, and the Consultative Forum would be asked for its 
views and would have an influencing role. The long-term intention, once 
the secondary legislation was in place, would be that funding would be 
devolved to Place. 
 
The Terms of Reference include Executive and Non-Executive Directors 
across the NHS Providers, Primary Care, Healthwatch and the VCFSE 
sector, and there would be three seats available for the authority, one from 
each of the three main parties, as well as a number of officer seats. The 
Terms of Reference had been circulated to all partners and were due to be 
agreed within the next four weeks. 
 
Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 

following: 

- The importance of Place must remain paramount; 

- Welcome the role of the three representatives from the three main 

parties, however these would only be part of an influencing board, 

not a decision-making board.  

- Concerns raised in the role of scrutiny in respect of the Place Board 

and Joint Scrutiny; 

- Important that those members who do sit on the committee are alert 

to any review of modifications to the Terms of Reference 

 
The committee agreed that it was a step in the right direction and that the 
three committee places that had been allocated should be seen as a 
positive. 
 
 



RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That:- 
 

1)The report be noted; 

2)The Adults & Health Committee support the Terms of Reference for the 

Place Partnership Board as set out in Appendix One of the report; 

3) Corporate Policy Committee be asked to consider and appoint to the 

membership. 

 
20 TRAILBLAZER BLAZER PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The committee received an update on the Adult Social Care Charging 
Reform Trailblazer Programme which included the following: 
 

- Timeline and road map; 

- The possible benefits and risks of being part of the programme; 

- A programme of governance and delivery; 

- An oversight of the elements that had been delivered to date. 

Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 

following: 

- Was there any indication that the benefits were outweighing the 

risks; 

- How would the council ensure that there were enough staff given 

the current recruitment issues and retention of staff in social care; 

- What would happen if all care reforms were put on hold; 

- Due to the nature of the market in Cheshire East, Had the 

government given any suggestion on how much would it cost, or 

given any indication of the support it would offer authorities like 

Cheshire East who had specific structures for whom costs would be 

significantly higher than those where most people were already 

paying local authority rates. 

It was agreed that a report would be brought back to committee on the Fair 
Cost of Care element. 
 
The committee thanked the team for their hard work and agreed that it 
would be beneficial to be at the forefront which would allow them to make 
suggestions and highlight any issues throughout the programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

21 UPDATE ON PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT  
 
The committee received a report which summarised the allocation of the 
public health ring fenced grant to key areas of spend over the last 3 years. 
 



The majority of the grant was spent on commissioned services in line with 
the council’s statutory responsibilities. The top 3 areas of spend had been 
 

- Children’s 0-19 

- Substance Misuse 

- Sexual Health 

The committee heard that a review was underway in response to emerging 
need post Covid-19 and the changing needs of residents. 
 
Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 
following: 
 

1. What areas of the children’s 0-19 service been the funding been 

spent on; 

2. Were there any areas at risk due to the ongoing pandemic that the 

council would not be able to meet the commitments of; 

3. What mechanisms were in place for extreme weather conditions 

4. Previously Cheshire East Council has had the responsibility to pay 

retrospectively where it has incurred the cost of its residents using 

HIV services out of area, what was the figure for last year? 

5. How were public health going to deal with the significant rise in 

rates, and the increased costs due to the rise in sexually 

transmitted diseases in older people? 

It was agreed that a written response would be provided outside of the 
meeting in relation to questions 4 and 5. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work 
programme, dates to be confirmed: 
 

- Fair Cost of Care. 

- Social Care Reform: Local Assurance programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments outlined above 
 
 
 



 
23 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.10 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Response to questions raised at 18 July Adults & Health Committee 

 

Agenda Item 9 (Minute No.21)  Public Health Grant 

 

1. Previously Cheshire East Council has had the responsibility to pay 
retrospectively where it has incurred the cost of its residents using HIV 
services out of area, what was the figure for last year?  
 
Response: HIV treatment and care services are commissioned 
directly by NHS England specialist commissioning and no charge is 
made to the local authority irrespective of where service users may 
reside. 

 

2. How were public health going to deal with the significant rise in rates 

and the increased costs due to the rise in sexually transmitted 

diseases in older people? 

Response:  The sexual health service is inclusive and welcoming 
of all ages and looks to provide options for patients who don’t wish to 
attend the service, including postal testing.  The service has also 
developed an older service user group. They provide sexual health 
information in local publications, such as Cheshire Cheese which is 
distributed across the county and has a high number of readers who 
are 50+. They have also been promoting access to PrEP and provided 
updates on Monkeypox in recent weeks through social groups for 
older LGBT+ people at a number of locations across Cheshire East.  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 


